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You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the .
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was

----- - assigned ID#-335977:---- ------- -- -.----.---- .. ---.--

The EIPasoC61inty District Attorney's Office (the "districtattorl1.ey"}received a request for"
information pertaining to a specified case involving a named individual. You state that some
information will be released to the requestor. You claim that the submitted information is
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.103, 552.108, 552.111, and 552.130
of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Initially, you inform this office that the submitted documents include a court-filedjudgment
that is subject to disclosure under section 552.022 of the Government Code.
Section 552.022(a)(17) provides for required public disclosure of "infonnation that is also
contained in a public court record," unless the information is expressly confidential under
other law. Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(17). You do not raise any exceptions to disclosure of ,
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this document and state that it will be released to the requestor. Upon review, we agree this
document is subject to section 552.022(a)(17) and must be released to the requestor.!

We nQW IlJ!l1 tQ YQm g!g1.lJ.11~!1t~ :r~g§.!gi!1g th.~ r~!11a.ll11!1g illformation at issue. i
- --- - -- - -~=Se6tio:ri=5=52~108(a)--(r)=excep·1sfroma.isclosure-·~·~[i]ilforiiiii1i(")n=Iierd=l:iy-=-aliiW:-enforcemenf--=---- - -j--------,

agency or prosecutonnatuealswitnlneaefection, investigation,or prosecution-,ofcrime ...
if . . . release of the information would interfere with the detection, investigation, .or
prosecufion ofcrime[.]" Id. § 552.108(a)(1). A governmental body must reasonably explain
how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the information at issue. See id.
§ 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the
remaining information is related to a pending criminal prosecution. Based on your
representation, weconciude that section 552.l08(a)(l) is applicable in this instance. See
Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.­
Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court
delineatys law enforcement interests that are present in active cases).

We note, and you acknowledge, that section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic
"_informationabouLanarrestedperson,anarrest,_Qr acri111,e_:'G..()y~t.cQde§.~~2J.Q_8(9)._

Section 552.1 08(c) refers to the basic front-page information held to be public in Houston
Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-88. The district attorney must release basic information,

-- including a detailed description of the offense, evenif the information does-not literally.-­
appear on the front page ofan offense or arrest report. See Open Records Decision No. 127
at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types of information deemed public by Houston Chronicle).
Thus, except for basic information, which you state will be released, the district attorney may

----withhold the remaining submitted information under section 552.l08(a)(1)?

In summaly, we agree that the submitted court-filed document must be released pursuant to
section 552.022(a)(17) of the Government Code. Except for basic information, the
remaining information may be withheld under section 552.l08(a)(1) of the Government
Code. .

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

IWe note that the judgment being released contains a social security number. Section 552.147(b) of
the Government Code authorizes a government body to redact a living person's social security number from
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office under the Act.

2As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure, except
to note that basic information held to be public in Houston Chronicle is generally not excepted from public
disclosure tp1der section 552.103 of the Government Code. Open Records Decision No. 597 (1991).
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
r.esponsibil.ities., .please visit our web.site at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/indexorl.PhP.1
9T ~llil the Qffice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,

--.--...~=~·=:::aF(877fTJ'J3:,:o839~::Questions:::c0neen:ii~g-tlie-,:,-alloWable~-cIiarge::Ff0t=pr8V:ic:liiig:-pUblit=~--~=-...====t
-.--- .. --------- information unaertne 'kcrffiustb-e~dire-cted-to-the~eustRules~Administratoroftheoeffice~of- .---------- u - -

the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Assistant Attorney neral
Open Records Division

RJH/eeg

Ref: ID# 335977

-- Enc.- Submitted documents. -.- --

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


